

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

STUDENTS FOR JUSTICE IN PALESTINE
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

RAYMOND RODRIGUES, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-275

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Jerry C. Edwards (FBN 1003437)
Daniel B. Tilley (FBN 102882)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4343 West Flagler Street, Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
Tel.: (786) 363-2714
jedwards@aclufl.org

Aamra Ahmad*
Tyler Takemoto*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 457-0800
aahmad@aclu.org

Hina Shamsi*
Brian Hauss*
Brett Max Kaufman*
Shaiba Rather*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2500
hshamsi@aclu.org

Radhika Sainath*
PALESTINE LEGAL

New York, NY

**Pro hac vice*

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. UF SJP is substantially likely to succeed on the merits of its First Amendment claim.....	4
A. UF SJP’s claim is justiciable.....	5
1. UF SJP has standing	5
a. Injury in Fact	5
b. Traceability & Redressability.....	10
i. The University of Florida Defendants	10
ii. Chancellor Rodrigues & the Board of Governors	11
iii. Governor DeSantis	14
2. UF SJP’s claim is ripe	19
B. The First Amendment Prohibits Defendants from Punishing UF SJP for the Statements Contained in NSJP’s Toolkit.....	20
1. UF SJP’s Affiliation with NSJP Is Not a Legitimate Ground for Deactivation	21
2. The BOG’s Disagreement with the Views Expressed in NSJP’s Toolkit Is Not a Legitimate Ground for Deactivation	25
3. The BOG’s Attempt to Characterize the Deactivation Order as a Mere “Exhortation to Vigilance” Is Unfounded.....	27

II. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor UF SJP	30
A. UF SJP Has Established Irreparable Harm	30
B. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Also Weigh in UF SJP’s Favor	32
III. The Complaint Is Not a Shotgun Pleading	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbot Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 19

ACLU of Minn. v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Acad.,
788 F. Supp. 2d 950 (D. Minn. 2011) 14

ACLU v. Fla. Bar,
999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 15

American Federation of State, Cnty. and Mun. Employees Council 79 v. Scott,
278 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla., 2011) 9

Anderson v. Dist. Bd. of Trs. of Cent. Fla. Cmty. Coll.,
77 F.3d 364 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 32

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 30

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 10, 16, 17, 18

Beaulieu v. City of Alabaster,
454 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 19

Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.,
291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 24

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 19

Chance v. Wakulla Cnty., Fla.,
No. 18-cv-586, 2019 WL 13280167 (N.D. Fla. July 9, 2019)..... 33

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010)..... 20, 26

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, Inc.,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 7

Club Madonna, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
924 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir 2019)..... 19

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 26

Cousins v. Sch. Bd. of Orange Cnty.,
636 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (M.D. Fla. 2022) 33

Cunningham v. Fulton Cnty,
No. 17-cv-5512, 2019 WL 162396 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 10, 2019)..... 33

Cuviello v. City of Vallejo,
944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 31

Digital Props., Inc. v. City of Plantation,
121 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 19

Dream Defs. v. DeSantis,
559 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 2021)..... 8, 18, 19

Dream Defs. v. Governor, Fla.,
57 F.4th 879 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 7, 12, 18

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’l Study Grp.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 29

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 15, 16, 17

Falls v. DeSantis,
609 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (N.D. Fla. 2022)..... 12

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Colmenero,
 No. 23-cv-917, 2023 WL 5655712 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2023)..... 30

Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor,
 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 20, 25

Harrell v. Fla. Bar,
 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 7, 18

Healy v. James,
 408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... *passim*

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 8, 24

Hulsey v. Pride Rests., LLC,
 367 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 33

Jackson v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 898 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 34

Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley,
 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 26

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
 597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... 23

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 31

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.,
 381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... 25

Link v. Diaz,
 No. 21-cv-271, 2023 WL 2984726 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 17, 2023)..... 11, 13

Luckey v. Harris,
 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 15, 16

Made in the USA Found. v. United States,
242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 11

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe v. Cnty. of Mille Lacs,
650 F. Supp. 3d 690 (D. Minn. 2023)..... 13, 18

NFC Freedom, Inc. v. Diaz,
No. 23-cv-360, 2023 WL 7283920 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2023)..... 9, 10, 13, 30

Okwedy v. Molinari,
333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 10

Osterback v. Scott,
782 F. App'x 856 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 15

Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ. Sys.,
641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022)..... *passim*

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 29

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 20

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 9, 30, 31

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1972)..... 8, 9

Summers v. Tice,
199 P.2d 1, 3 (1948)..... 13

Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 16

Support Working Animals,
8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021) 13, 18

Support Working Animals, Inc. v. DeSantis,
457 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (N.D. Fla. 2020)..... 16

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 7, 8, 19

T.D.S. Inc. v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.,
760 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 32

United States v. Virginia,
518 U. S. 515 (1996)..... 23

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff's Off.,
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 32, 33

Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.,
941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019) 11, 14

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 8, 18

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 775.33 24

Fla. Stat. Sec. 1008.322 12

Other Authorities

Carl Sandburg, *The People, Yes* 181 (1936) 1

Florida BOG Meeting, Fla. Channel (Nov. 9, 2023) *passim*

Ron DeSantis: *We Have “Deactivated” Florida Chapters of Students for Justice in Palestine*, Fox News, at 1:45 (Oct. 28, 2023) 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)(2) 33
